

FORM-I
NOTICE FOR APPEARANCE IN PERSON AFTER ADMISSION
(SEE RULE 18)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR JUKANTI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3716 OF 2025

Between:

Pandit Solmon Raj, S/o Late Sri P C Bhujanga Rao

Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Devendra Singh Chouhan, IPS, Additional Director General of Police, Multizone II, O/o Director General of Police, Lakdikapul, Hyderabad 500004.
2. Sri Tafseer Iqbal, IPS, Deputy Inspector General of Police, Charminar, Zone VI, Hyderabad Range, Hyderabad.
3. Sri B Shiva Dhar Reddy IPS, Director General of Police, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad
4. Sri C V Anand, IPS, Chief Secretary to Government of Telangana, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad

Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 & 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his Counsel Dr. K. Lakshmi Narasimha, praying the High Court to punish the respondent in willfully and deliberately not obeying/implementing and willfully and deliberately flouting the orders of the Hon'ble Court passed in WP. No 40029 of 2018 dated 21.06.2024;

Counsel for the Petitioner : DR. K. LAKSHMI NARASIMHA

Counsel for Respondent :

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, made the following;

ORDER:

Issue Form-I notice to respondents/contemnors

Registry is directed to endorse issuance of Form-I notice on respondents/contemnors

Post on 12.12.2025

To

1. Sri Devendra Singh Chouhan, IPS, Additional Director General of Police, Multizone II, O/o Director General of Police, Lakdikapul, Hyderabad 500004.
2. Sri Tafseer Iqbal, IPS, Deputy Inspector General of Police, Charminar, Zone VI, Hyderabad Range, Hyderabad.
3. Sri B Shiva Dhar Reddy IPS, Director General of Police, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad
4. Sri C V Anand, IPS, Chief Secretary to Government of Telangana, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad

WHEREAS your attendance is necessary to answer the charge under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act; viz; for willfully and deliberately not obeying/implementing and willfully and deliberately flouting the orders of the Hon'ble Court passed in WP. No 40029 of 2018 dated 21.06.2024;

Therefore, you, viz;

1. Sri Devendra Singh Chouhan, IPS, Additional Director General of Police, Multizone II, O/o Director General of Police, Lakdikapul, Hyderabad 500004.
2. Sri Tafseer Iqbal, IPS, Deputy Inspector General of Police, Charminar, Zone VI, Hyderabad Range, Hyderabad.
3. Sri B Shiva Dhar Reddy IPS, Director General of Police, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad
4. Sri C V Anand, IPS, Chief Secretary to Government of Telangana, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad

are hereby required to appear in person before the High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad on 12.12.2025 at 10.30 a.m and show cause as to why you shall not be punished or other appropriate order be not passed against you for contempt of the orders of the High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad;

You shall attend the High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad in person on 12.12.2025 at 10.30 a.m and shall continue to attend the High Court on all days thereafter to which date the case against you stands adjourned, and until final orders are passed on the charge against you.

Herein fail not.

D. C. K. Srinivas
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

To

1. The Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad (BY SPL MESSENGER in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondents and return to this Court before 12.12.2025)
2. Sri Devendra Singh Chouhan, IPS, Additional Director General of Police, Multizone II, O/o Director General of Police, Lakdikapul, Hyderabad 500004.

3. Sri Tafseer Iqbal, IPS, Deputy Inspector General of Police, Charminar, Zone VI, Hyderabad Range, Hyderabad.
4. Sri B Shiva Dhar Reddy IPS, Director General of Police, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad
5. Sri C V Anand, IPS, Chief Secretary to Government of Telangana, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad
(Addressees 2 to 5 by SPL. MESSENGER along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
6. One Spare Copy



HIGH COURT

JAKJ

DATE: 05.12.2025

NOTE: POST ON 12-12-2025

**NOTICE TO RESPONDENTS
FOR APPEARANCE**

ORDER

C.C. NO. 3716 OF 2025

